

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.2647/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 15/07/2005 in ON No.472/1995 &
F.A.No.964/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF Uttaranchal at Nainital)

THE COLLECTOR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP

With

SLP(C) No.2649/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & Office Report)

SLP(C) No.2650/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & Office Report)

SLP(C) No.4614/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & exemption from filing O.T.
And exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission
to file addl. Documents and with prayer for interim relief and Office
Report)

SLP(C) No.4618/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & exemption from filing O.T.
And exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission
to file addl. Documents and with prayer for interim relief and Office
Report)

SLP(C) No.4620/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & exemption from filing O.T.
And exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission
to file addl. Documents and with prayer for interim relief and Office
Report)

SLP(C) No.4625/2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & exemption from filing O.T.
And exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission
to file addl. Documents and with prayer for interim relief and Office
Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13106

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for Interim Relief and
office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13180

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for Interim Relief and
office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13185

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for Interim Relief and
office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13210

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for Interim Relief and
office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13211

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for Interim Relief and
office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13238

(For permission to file SLP and office Report)

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C)...../2007 CC13283

(For permission to file SLP and office Report)
Date: 11/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.P.N. Gupta,Adv.
Mr.Manoj K.Mishra,Adv.
Mr.G.V.Rao,Adv.
Mr.Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

Mrs.Shobha Dixit,Sr.Adv.
Ms.Savitri Pandey,Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Nagendra Singh,Adv.
Mr.Vishwa Pal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Seven Special Leave Petitions, along with seven Interlocutory applications in respect of seven other Special Leave Petitions have been listed today for consideration. In one of the matters namely, SLP(C) No. 2649 of 2007, an application has been filed for recording abatement of the Special Leave Petition as the sole respondent is stated to have died. In connection with the said matter, Mr.P.N. Gupta, who is now appearing for the State of Uttrakhand - the petitioner in the seven matters, has filed a letter seeking leave to file reply to the application for recording abatement. He has also prayed for leave to file an application for setting aside the abatement and to bring on record the L.Rs of the said respondent.

-3-

In view of the above, the prayer made on behalf of the State of Uttrakhand in SLP(C) No. 2647 of 2007 is allowed.

As far as the seven Special Leave Petitions filed by the State of U.P. are concerned, issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as leave to file the Special Leave Petition. Since Mr. P.N. Gupta, learned advocate has rather appeared for the State of Uttrakhand, he accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2 - Collector of Haridwar, in all the seven matters. Service of the notice on the said respondent shall be deemed to be waived. Let notice be served on the remaining respondents in the usual manner.

(Kusum Syal)
Sr.P.A.

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master